

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

THE CITY OF CHICAGO,
Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS III,
Defendant.

Civil Case No. 1:17-cv-5720
Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE LEGISLATURE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Eric H. Holder, Jr.
David M. Zions (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Ivano M. Ventresca
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 10th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20002
dzions@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

John C. Gekas
George Apostolides
ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP
161 N. Clark St.
Suite 4200
Chicago, IL 60601
jgekas@arnstein.com
(312) 876-7124

Daniel N. Shallman
Mónica Ramírez Almadani
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 3500
Los Angeles, California 90067-4643
dshallman@cov.com
(424) 332-4800

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The California State Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Attorney General Lacks Constitutional And Statutory Authority To Condition Byrne JAG Funding Awards To States And Localities On Their Participation In Federal Civil Immigration Efforts. 3

 A. The Executive Branch May Not Exercise Congress’s Spending Clause Power Without An Express, Specific Delegation, Especially In An Attempt To Condition Receipt Of Federal Funds On Changes In State Law. 3

 B. Congress Did Not Authorize The Attorney General To Require States And Localities To Operate Local Jails And Prisons In Support Of Federal Civil Immigration Enforcement As A Condition On Receipt Of Byrne JAG Funds..... 4

 1. The Agency’s Immigration Conditions Impermissibly Divert Federal Funds Away From The Local Criminal Justice Programs For Which Congress Expressly Authorized Funding In 42 U.S.C. § 3751(a)(1). 5

 2. The Agency’s Immigration Conditions Are Incompatible With The Formula Grant Structure Congress Enacted In 42 U.S.C. § 3755(a), And The Application Requirements In 42 U.S.C. § 3752(a)..... 6

 3. The Agency’s Immigration Conditions Violate Congress’s Instruction In 42 U.S.C. § 3789d(a) Barring Federal Direction, Supervision, Or Control Over State And Local Law Enforcement. 7

 4. The Experience Of The California Legislature—Abiding By Duly Enacted Federal Laws Only To Face Unilateral Funding Conditions From A Federal Agency—Illustrates The Threat To Federalism..... 8

 C. The Narrow Provision Of 42 U.S.C. § 3712(a)(6), On Which The Attorney General Relies, Does Not Support The Expansive Authority He Claims..... 11

II. The Immigration Conditions Imposed By The Attorney General Do Not Comply With The Spending Clause Requirements Of Relatedness And Adequate Notice..... 13

A. The Agency’s Immigration Conditions Are Not Germane To Congress’s Authorized Purpose For The Byrne JAG Program. 13

B. The Agency’s Immigration Conditions Are Not Sufficiently Clear To Provide Grant Recipients Adequate Notice. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 1459081 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2017)	11
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Educ. of Oak Park & River Forest High Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 115 F.3d 1273 (7th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3, 4
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	13
<i>Virginia Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	3, 4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
Constitutional and Statutory Authorities	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	9
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 3712(a)(6).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 3751(a)(1).....	2, 5, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 3752(a)	6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 3755(a)	2, 6

42 U.S.C. § 3789d(a)	2, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 3796gg-1(e)(3)	11
Cal. Gov't Code § 7283.1(a).....	9, 15
Cal. Gov't Code § 7284.2(b), (c)	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 7284.6(a)(1)	9
Cal. Gov't Code § 7284.6(f)	9
Trust Act, Cal. Gov't Code §§ 7282-7282.5.....	1, 8
Truth Act, Cal. Gov't Code §§ 7283 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 9
Regulatory Authorities	
2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpt E.....	5
28 C.F.R. § 66.12	12
Other Authorities	
Harriet Taylor, <i>Trump to Fox News: I may defund California as 'a weapon' to fight illegal immigration,</i> CNBC.com (Feb. 5, 2017), https://www.cnbc.com/2017/02/05/trump-threatens-to-defund-california-in-fight-against-sanctuary-cities.html	4
